收購一間附屬公司額外權益 Discount on acquisition of additional interest

之折讓 in a subsidiary 15,873 –

應佔聯營公司溢利及虧損 Increase (decrease) in share of profits

增加（減少） and losses of associates 7,944 (42)

應佔共同控制公司溢利及 Increase in share of profits and losses

虧損增加 of jointly controlled entities 11,237 17,657

融資成本增加 Increase in finance costs (3,602) –

稅項增加 Increase in taxation (9,769) (2,585)

55,122 22,700

3. 會計政策改變之影響
摘要（續）

期內溢利增加之項目按功能分類分析

如下：

Interim Report 2005二零零五年中期報告

Tian An China Investments Company Limited
18 天安中國投資有限公司

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January,
2005 are summarised below:

香港 香港
會計準則 會計準則
第40號及 第32號及
香港會計 香港
準則詮釋 於 會計準則

香港 香港 第21號 二零零四年 第39號 於
於二零零四年 會計準則 會計準則 之影響 十二月 之影響 二零零五年

十二月三十一日 第1號 第17號 Effect of 三十一日 Effect of 一月一日
As at 31st 之影響 之影響 HKAS 40 As at 31st HKAS 32 As at 1st

December, Effect of Effect of and December, and January,
2004 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS-Int 21 2004 HKAS 39 2005

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原先呈列） （重列） （重列）
(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)

資產負債表項目 Balance sheet items

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 538,864 – (30,882) – 507,982 – 507,982
待發展物業 Properties for development 2,714,390 – (1,775,050) – 939,340 – 939,340
收購待發展物業之 Deposits for acquisition of
按金 properties for development – – 1,775,050 – 1,775,050 – 1,775,050

土地使用權預付 Prepaid lease payments on land
租賃款項（非流動） use rights (non-current) – – 29,766 – 29,766 – 29,766

於聯營公司之權益 Interests in associates 534,920 – – 20,953 555,873 (1,076) 554,797
於共同控制公司之權益 Interests in jointly controlled entities 848,954 – – 14,052 863,006 (19,081) 843,925
其他投資 Other investments 40,737 – – – 40,737 (40,737) –
證券投資（非流動） Investments in securities (non-current) 3,877 – – – 3,877 (3,877) –
可供出售投資 Available-for-sale investments – – – – – 44,614 44,614
應收分期付款（非流動） Instalments receivables (non-current) 92,009 – – – 92,009 (13,064) 78,945
土地使用權預付 Prepaid lease payments on land
租賃款項（流動） use rights (current) – – 718 – 718 – 718

免息借款（非流動） Interest-free borrowings (non-current) (149,087) – – – (149,087) 16,578 (132,509)
會籍債券 Membership debentures (51,485) – – – (51,485) 23,324 (28,161)
遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities (796,486) – – (17,300) (813,786) (632) (814,418)

資產及負債之影響總計 Total effects on assets and liabilities 3,776,693 – (398) 17,705 3,794,000 6,049 3,800,049

累計溢利 Accumulated profits 2,025,983 – (398) 380,676 2,406,261 (8,721) 2,397,540
投資物業重估儲備 Investment property revaluation reserve 327,770 – – (327,770) – – –
少數股東權益 Minority interests – 496,362 – (35,201) 461,161 14,770 475,931

權益之影響總計 Total effects on equity 2,353,753 496,362 (398) 17,705 2,867,422 6,049 2,873,471

少數股東權益 Minority interests 496,362 (496,362) – – – – –

3. 會計政策
改變之影
響摘要
（續）

於二零零四年十二
月三十一日及二零
零五年一月一日應
用新香港財務報告
準則之累計影響概

述如下：

Interim Report 2005二零零五年中期報告

Tian An China Investments Company Limited
19天安中國投資有限公司

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at
1st January, 2004 are summarised below:

香港

會計準則

第40號
及香港會計

準則詮釋

原先呈列 第21號
As originally HKAS 40 and 重列

stated HKAS-Int 21 As restated
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

累計溢利 Accumulated profits 287,092 321,037 608,129
投資物業重估儲備 Investment property revaluation reserve 269,528 (269,528) –
少數股東權益 Minority interests 433,139 (41,008) 392,131

權益之影響總計 Total effects on equity 989,759 10,501 1,000,260

The Group has not early applied the following new HKFRSs that have been issued
but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company (the “Directors”) anticipate
that the application of these new HKFRSs will have no material impact on the
financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and
Disclosures

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup
Transactions

HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option

HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

HKFRS-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contain a